

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

-----	X	
	:	
KIMBERLY HURRELL-HARRING, et al., on	:	
Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly	:	
Situated,	:	
	:	Index No. 8866-07
Plaintiffs,	:	(Devine, J.)
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Corey Stoughton
Taylor Pendergrass
Mariko Hirose
Erin Harrist
Brooke Menschel
Susannah Karlsson
Dana Wolfe
Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 607-3300

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
Gary Stein
Daniel L. Greenberg
Kristie M. Blase
Matthew Yoeli
Mark Arnot
Matthew Schmidt
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
I. THE STATE DEFENDANTS DO NOT DISPUTE THE MATERIAL FACTS THAT ESTABLISH THEIR SYSTEMIC FAILURE TO PROVIDE INDIGENT DEFENDANTS WITH COUNSEL AT ARRAIGNMENT.	2
A. The State Defendants Do Not Dispute That Indigent Defendants Are Arraigned Without Counsel In The Defendant Counties Because Of The Lack Of A System To Provide Attorneys At A Large Number Of Arraignments.....	3
B. The State Defendants Do Not Dispute That They Have Long Had Notice Of The Systemic Denial Of Counsel At Arraignment And Have Failed To Cure The Deficiency.	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION FORECLOSES THE STATE DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT THERE IN NO RIGHT TO COUNSEL AT ARRAIGNMENT IN NEW YORK.....	9
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF REQUIRING THE STATE DEFENDANTS TO REMEDY THE SYSTEMIC VIOLATIONS OF THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL AT ARRAIGNMENT.	12
A. The State Defendants’ Unsupported Assertion That Uncounseled Arraignments Are The Fault Of The Judiciary Does Not Obviate The Need For Relief.	12
B. The State Defendants’ Unimplemented And Concededly Insufficient OILS Grant Program Does Not Obviate The Need For Relief.....	14
C. The State Defendants’ Decertification Motion Does Not Obviate The Need For Relief.	16
IV. THE STATE DEFENDANTS’ HEARSAY OBJECTIONS ARE MERITLESS.....	17
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agusta v. Agusta</i> , 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2790 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Apr. 9, 2007).....	15
<i>Amery Realty Co., Inc. v. Finger Lakes Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1214 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	7
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	14
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003).....	14
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 59 A.D.3d 187 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	15
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Farrow v. Lipetzky</i> , No. 12 CV 06495, 2013 WL 4042276 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2013).....	11
<i>Ferrara v. Galluchio</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 16 (1958).....	18
<i>Frederick v. Theresa</i> , 99 A.D. 2d 656 (4th Dep’t 1984).....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	15
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	11
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State of New York</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 8 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 81 A.D.3d 69 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	11
<i>Klosterman v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	14

<i>Kuehne & Nagel, Inc. v. F.W. Baiden</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 539 (1975).....	2
<i>Lagano v. Soule</i> , 86 A.D.3d 665 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	19
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. County of Maricopa</i> , 719 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980).....	17
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 213 (1980).....	6
<i>People v. Everson</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 609 (2003).....	17
<i>People v. Giarraputo</i> , 37 Misc. 3d 486 (Crim. Ct. Richmond Cnty. 2012)	18
<i>People v. Ross</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 321 (1986).....	6
<i>People v. Settles</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 154 (1978).....	6
<i>People v. Swamp</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 725 (1995).....	18
<i>Spitzer v. Gen. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	15
<i>State v. Midland Equities of New York, Inc.</i> , 117 Misc. 2d 203 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1982).....	15

Statutes

C.P.L. 170.10	6, 10
C.P.L. 180.10	10
CPLR 4518	19
N.Y. County Law § 722.....	7, 19
